
CITY OF KENMORE 
WASHINGTON 

ORDINANCE NO. 16-0430 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KENMORE, WASHINGTON, 
ADOPTING A SIX-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, a Proposed 2017-2022 Six-Year Capital Improvement Program was 
submitted to the City Council and the City Clerk on October 17, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council scheduled and held a Public Hearing on the Proposed 2017-
2022 Six-Year Capital Improvement Program on October 24, 2016, 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KENMORE, 
WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Adoption of City of Kenmore, Washington, Capital Improvement Program. The City 
of Kenmore hereby adopts a new City of Kenmore, Washington, Capital Improvement Program, 
attached as Exhibit "A." 

Section 2. City of Kenmore, Washington, Capital Improvement Program. To the extent the City 
of Kenmore, Washington, Capital Improvement Program ("Capital Improvement Program") is 
different from the Capital Facilities Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan, including but not 
limited to the Capital Facilities Plan portion thereof ("Capital Facilities Element"), the Capital 
Improvement Program shall supersede and amend the Capital Facilities Element accordingly. 

Section 3. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance, 
or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or otherwise invalid for 
any reason, or should any portion of this Ordinance be preempted by State or federal law or regulation, 
such decision or preemption shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance 
or its application to other persons or circumstances. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be published in the official newspaper of the City, 
and shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after the date of publication. 

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF ON THE 
24th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016. 



City of Kenmore Ordinance No. 16-0430 - Six-Year Capital Improvement Program 

ATTEST/ AUTHENTICATED: 

Approved as to form: 

ORDINANCE NO. 16-0430 
FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: October 14, 2016 
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: October 24, 2016 
PUBLISHED: October 28, 2016 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 2, 2016 

2 



EXHIBIT A 

CITY OF KENMORE, WASHINGTON 

PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE YEARS 2017-2022 

EXPENDITURES 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2017-2022 
Pro osed Pro osed Pro osed Totals 

PARKS 
P l Twin Springs Interim Use Plan $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 
P 2 Tolt Pipeline Trail Phase One 206,936 0 0 0 0 0 206,936 
P 6 Moorlands Park Improvements 1,000,095 566,925 0 0 0 0 1,567,020 
P 18 Rhododendron Park Waterfront & Natural Open Space A 160,000 615,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 795,000 
Pl 8a RlJ.ododendron Park Float 60,000 200,000 25,000 0 0 0 285 ,000 
P 26 Squires Landing Dock/Float 195,000 0 0 0 0 0 195,000 
P 27 Squires Landing Park Waterfront & Open Space Access 250,000 600,000 500,000 220,000 1,715,000 1,690,000 4,975,000 
P 28 Log Boom Park Waterfront Access and Viewing 200,000 400,000 300,000 120,000 1,090,000 1,065,000 3,175,000 
P 29 St Edward Ballfield Improvements & Lighting TBD TBD 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Parks $2,112,031 $2,381,925 $830,000 $345,000 $2,810,000 $2,760,000 $11,238,956 

TRANSPORTATION 
T 6 SR 522 West A 61st to 65th $667,400 $127,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $794,600 
T 8 SR 522 West B 57th to 61st 0 0 0 600,000 7,400,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 
T 27 Sidewalk Program: 

South side NE 181 st ST Construction 123,600 0 0 0 0 0 123,600 
North side NE 181 st ST 181,800 0 0 0 0 0 181,800 
NE 202nd ST (l 98th -66th) 1,180,310 10,640 0 0 0 0 1,190,950 
62nd Ave NE 778,520 6,985 0 0 0 0 785,505 
Arrowhead Dr 11,100 132,800 726,133 0 0 0 870,033 
NE 153rd Pl 11 ,100 132,400 604,938 0 0 0 748,438 
NE 181st (65th -67th) 136,730 668,475 0 0 0 0 805,205 
Sidewalk Gaps 0 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000 

T 35 Overlay 450,000 805,351 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 3,055 ,351 
T 37 West Samm Bridge 2,098,962 910,999 7,425,888 7,422,054 3,724,341 33,395 21 ,615,639 
T 39 Neighborhood Traffic Calming Improvements 55,000 55,000 0 0 0 0 110,000 
T 41 Juanita Dr Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety All Segments 600,000 1,500,000 4,162,000 2,156,667 2,156,667 2,156,666 12,732,000 
T 42 68th Ave Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety All Segments 250,000 987,000 60,000 2,000,000 1,803 ,000 0 5,100,000 
T 43 SR 522 Pedestrian Crossing Study 0 282,500 272,500 0 0 0 555,000 
T 44 61 st Ave Survey and Conceptual Plan 0 90,000 0 0 0 0 90,000 

Total Transportation $6,544,522 $5,709,350 $13,801,459 $12,728,721 $15,634,008 $6,740,061 $61,158,121 

SW 8 I 90th Culvert at 61 st $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 
SW 8 Trust Fund Loan Repayment 0 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 765 ,000 
SW 19 NE l 92nd St Culvert Replacement 885,634 0 0 0 0 0 885,634 
SW 20 Small Works Projects 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000 
SW 25 Strawberry Hills SW Tank Retrofit 100,000 360,000 0 0 0 0 460,000 
SW 29 Infiltration Tank Retrofit at 61st Ave NE/NE I 90th St 120,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 620,000 
SW 30 Drainage Improvements at153rd/NE Arrowhead Dr 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 125,000 
SW 31 Drainage Jmpr & Street Repair at 66th Ave NE / I 96th 115,000 0 0 0 0 0 115,000 

Total Surface Water $2,895,634 $563,000 $703,000 $203,000 $203,000 $203,000 $4,770,634 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES $11,552,187 $8,654,275 $15,334,459 $13,276,721 $18,647,008 $9,703,061 $77,167,711 


